PRINTED: 10/30/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	JULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUIL		С	С	
		345138	B. WINC	3	10/19/	2012	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LENOIR H	EALTHCARE CENTER			322 NUWAY CIRCLE			
	<u> </u>			LENOIR, NC 28645	TION	nue:	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157 SS=D	A facility must immed consult with the resid known, notify the resi or an interested famil accident involving the injury and has the pointervention; a signification in health status in either life the clinical complications significantly (i.e., a nexisting form of treatment); or a decision decision of treatment; or a decision of the second of the sec	diately inform the resident; lent's physician; and if ident's legal representative by member when there is an exercise resident which results in tential for requiring physician cant change in the resident's psychosocial status (i.e., a in, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or so; a need to alter treatment eed to discontinue an	F	This plan of correction is the facility allegation of compliance. Resident number three is no lead a resident in this facility. Audit of current residents with change in condition was conducted DON to assure Physicians were and documented in medical recond 10/16/2012. Beginning 10/16/2012 Nurse re-educated prior to working next shift on indentifying changin condition and proper follow-up with Physicians and coin medical record. (ADON/Designee). Twenty-four hour report is being audited for indicators of changes in condition and proper notifications documentation in medical record. three times weekly for four weeks, then weekly times three moments where the success of the plan will be reported and decisions to change three months where the success of the plan will be reported and decisions to change necessary will be discussed. Preparation and/or execution of correction does not constitute and agreement by the provider of it facts alleged or conclusion set statement of deficiencies. The is prepare and/or executed sold	onger 1 h cted by notified ord. s ges documented and onths.(DON/De ng for the it when this plan of lmission or the truth of the g plan of correctly because it is	ction	
		acility failed to notify the		required by provisions of state an	a jeaerai taw.		
LABORATOR	A DIDECTORIS OF SECURISES	VELIDDI IED DEDDECENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR				X6) DATE	
LABORATORY	Man F	VSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	WHA	,	109/201	
	///m	rival		407171		107/20	

Any deficiency stalement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is provided.

program participation.
Original Signature, Date: 11-(0-12)

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID; GQT111

Facility ID: 923302

NOV 1 5 2012 f continuation sheet Page 1 of 11

3Y:____

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M		CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245420	B. WIN				С	
		345138					19/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER			322 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IUWAY CIRCLE DIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	Continued From pag physician when 1 of change in condition. The findings are:	4 sampled residents had a	F	157				
	Status/Condition" da will communicate an status changes to th personnel immediate Resident #3 was ad	Change in Resident Medical sted 06/11 included "All staff by information about patient e appropriate licensed ely upon observation."		! ! !				
	on 10/10/12 followin diagnoses included	tted following a hospitalization g a fractured hip. His aspiration pneumonia, and gastrointestinal bleeding.						
	recent hospitalization vomiting with testing of gastrointestinal by transfusion. Physici 09/21/12 noted recurscaping detection. In dated 10/03/12 noted with fractured hip resurgery. Physician	notes dated 06/20/12 noted a n and recurrent nausea and g showing gastritis, evidence leeding and anemia requiring ian progress notes dated arrent vomiting with etiology. Physician progress notes an acute visit following a fall quiring hospitalization and progress notes dated						
	resulting in decreas	ecurrent nausea and vomiting ed intake and weight loss. the etiology escaped						
	documentation of na readmission on 10/ dated 10/13/12 at 1 when the therapist a	ng notes revealed no ausea or vomiting from 10/12 until a therapist note 1:35 AM. This note stated arrived to provide therapy, the ad black coffee ground emesis						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUIL	DING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL		
_		345138	B. WIN	<i></i>		10	/19/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			322 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UWAY CIRCLE DIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	Continued From pag	e 2	F	157				
	the wall. The therap mobility, Resident #3	air, both sides of the floor and ist noted that during bed 3 coughed up black coffee ex which she showed the						
	revealed Resident # episodes and that th nurse aides had to d resident several time Nursing notes dated	10/13/12 at 2:09 PM 3 continued to have vomiting e housekeeping staff and lean the room and the es throughout the morning. 10/13/12 at 6:01 PM noted ed to have dark brownish						
	that at 7:30 PM fami to more emesis and family that this inforr physician's round sh	d 10/13/12 at 11:31 PM stated ly reported concern relating the nurse indicated to the mation was placed on the neet (an ongoing list of visician to review during his						
	#3 on 10/19/12 at 4: that she worked with 10/12/12-10/13/12 d shift. Nurse #3 state during the night shift information to the or change, Nurse #1. report this to the day Interview with Nurse revealed he had received that Resident #3 had something that the that the shift in the state of the that the shift in the shif	during the 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM and Resident #3 vomited twice at. She stated she relayed this accoming nurse at shift. She further stated she did not a charge nurse, Nurse #4. E #1 on 10/18/12 at 2:06 PM reived report from night shift and been given a suppository for						
		iting. Nurse #1 stated nesis on and off all day on						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MI A. BUII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345138	B. WIN				C 9/2012
	COVIDER OR SUPPLIER			322 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UWAY CIRCLE DIR, NC 28645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	Resident #3 had mor #1 stated Resident # three to four times be to vomiting. Nurse #1 Resident #3's physic stated during a follow 2:28 PM that he thou about the numerous #3 was having but he arrived and voiced cowould have been resident in the stated have been resident from the 24 hours stated it was reported was nauseated but in Nurse #4 stated he will and from the 24 hours #4 stated he will and known he would physician. Once the Nurse #4 stated he condition on the 24 hours #4 sta	this was usual, except that the emesis than usual. Nurse a needed to be cleaned efore lunch was served due a stated he did not see tian this date. Nurse #1 to up interview on 10/18/12 at tight he had told Nurse #4 twomiting episodes Resident the did not until after the family concern. He stated Nurse #4 the ponsible for physician aducted with the charge 0/18/12 at 2:30 PM. Nurse the charge nurse during first turse #4 stated he received the did shift from the third shift the written reports. Nurse #4 did to him that Resident #3 tothing about vomiting. Twas unaware that Resident miting episodes until family concern. Nurse #4 stated, if he have reported to the family expressed concern, the	F	157			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUII	.DING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
	•	345138	B. WIN	G	10/19/2012		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			322 1	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NUWAY CIRCLE IOIR, NC 28645	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	CTION SHOULD BE CONTINUE THE APPROPRIATE	
F 157	Continued From pag		F	157			
	suppository was adr PM, but no other info condition. The DON stated on was no physician ro #3's physician for 10 physician's round shothing about Resident #3 had family expressed converse #2 stated shed did put a note on the Review of the physi 10/13/12 revealed the Resident #3 was frocontinued to have dexpressed concern On 10/18/12 at 12:1 physician (MD) was he came to the facilissues to him verbaround sheet. He stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to any continued to the facilissues to him verbaround sheet. He stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to any continued to the facilissues to him verbaround sheet. He stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the facilism of the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued to the stated 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/13 Resident #3' vomiting unaware of any continued 10/12/12 and 10/	s a notation that phenergan ninistered on 10/13/12 at 2:30 ormation relating to his 10/18/12 at 3:10 PM there and sheet found for Resident b/12/12. Review of the neet for 10/13/12 revealed ent #3 from day shift. #2 on 10/18/12 at 3:35 PM and with Resident #3 on ond shift. It was reported to a vomiting. During the shift, not not call the physician but the physician but the physician's round sheet. Coloris round sheet dated the only notation regarding from Nurse #2 that the resident ark brown emesis and family about this issue. 5 PM, Resident #3's interviewed. The MD stated ity daily and staff reported any lay and via the physician's stated he was in the facility on 1/12 and was not informed of ng. He stated he was cerns relating to Resident #3 ng follow up interview with MD					
	on 10/19/12 at 10:1 have expected to be vomiting.	1 AM, the MD stated he would e informed of Resident #3's					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION			
		345138	B. WING				C 19/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		322 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IUWAY CIRCLE DIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 514 SS=D	have been written on the oncoming shifts. aware of his vomiting having projectile vom he had a history of vowas necessary to info 483.75(I)(1) RES RECORDS-COMPLE LE The facility must mainer resident in accordance standards and practical accurately document systematically organ. The clinical record mainformation to identify resident's assessme services provided; the preadmission screen and progress notes. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record revisacility failed to docut completed during a completed	It is not met as evidenced To is not met as evidenced	F 1	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	Resident number three is resident of this facility. Audit of current residents pisodes was conducted by ssure proper documentation ecord on 10/16/12. Beginning 10/16/2012 turses re-educated prior to ext shift on proper documentation essessment in nurses notes it redical record completed dondition. (ADON-Designer Audit of twenty-four hour or accuracy of documentation in permanent record is necked three times weekly times the onths. (DON/Designee) The Director of Nursing was prepare a summary of more presentation during the man QA Committee Meeting to three months where the softhe plan will be reported and decisions to mecessary will be discussed the provider of the plan will be reported and decisions to mecessary will be discussed the provider of the plan will be reported and decisions to mecessary will be discussed the provider of the plan will be reported and decisions to mecessary will be discussed the provider of the plan will be reported and decisions to mecessary will be discussed the provider of the p	no longer s with acute DON to on in medical working entation of nursi n permanent uring a change e) report ion in nurses s being for four ree vill onitoring for nonthly imes uccess change it when d. of this plan of endmission or of the truth of the set forth in the The plan of corre	ng in	
FORM CMS-25	67(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	osolete Event ID: GQT1	11	<i>FC.</i> Facility	quired by provisions of state			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345138	B. WING		10/	C 19/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		322	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NUWAY CIRCLE IOIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 514	personnel immediate policy also included to medical status will be report." Resident #3 was admand recently readmittion 10/10/12 for a fracincluded aspiration preflux, and gastrointe of nausea and vomition and readmission on 10/10 dated 10/13/12 at 11 when the therapist arresident had vomited over himself, the chathe wall. The therapimobility, Resident #3 grounds into a kleene nurse on duty. Nursing notes dated revealed Resident #3	ly upon observation." The he procedure "Change in e documented on the 24-hour nitted to the facility in 2009 ted following a hospitalization ctured hip. His diagnoses neumonia, esophageal estinal bleeding and a history ng. If you have a committed to provide therapy, the black coffee ground emesis ir, both sides of the floor and ist noted that during bed coughed up black coffee ex which she showed the	F 514				
	nurse aides had to cl resident several time Nursing notes dated	e housekeeping staff and lean the room and the set throughout the morning. 10/13/12 at 6:01 PM noted and to have dark brownish					
	that at 7:30 PM famil to more emesis and family that this inform	10/13/12 at 11:31 PM stated y reported concern relating the nurse indicated to the nation was placed on the eet (an ongoing list of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING		c
		345138	B. WING	····	10/19/2012	
	COVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER	322 N	FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NUWAY CIRCLE OIR, NC 28645	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	daily rounds). A telephone interv#3 on 10/19/12 at that she worked w 10/12/12-10/13/12 shift. Nurse #3 st during the night shift phenergan supporthis information to change, Nurse #1 report this to the congent this to the congent that the 24 documentation of Review of the Med (MAR) for this shift the administration. Interview with Nurrevealed he had rethat Resident #3 had en 10/13/12. He stat Resident #3 had resident #4 had r	riew was conducted with Nurse 4:40 AM. Nurse #3 confirmed rith Resident #3 on 2 during the 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM rated Resident #3 vomited twice rift and she administered a ristory. She stated she relayed the oncoming nurse at shift The she further stated she did not report for this shift revealed no the vomiting or suppository. The suppository. The suppository. The suppository. The suppository. The suppository of the suppository. The suppository of the suppository of the suppository. The suppository of t	F 514			
	cleaned three to for served due to von thought he consult Nurse #4, was resiphysician. Nurse administered a phafternoon. He related #3 had informed hone on her shift but Because he did no	ated Resident #3 needed to be our times before lunch was niting. Nurse #1 stated he ted with the charge nurse, sponsible for calling the #1 further stated he energan suppository in the ated he waited because Nurse nim she had given Resident #3 out had not documented it. but know when Nurse #3 suppository, he waiting the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	<u> </u>	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN			С	
		345138			10/	19/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 322 NUWAY CIRCLE LENOIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 514	another one. During 10/19/12 at 2:02 PN on Resident #3 sev of his shift on 10/13 vital signs on him lathey were within no assessments would signs, the resident's Review of the nursi on 10/13/12 reveals assessment of Resvomiting black coffe condition. The 24 hadministration of ph#1. An interview was conurse, Nurse #4 on #4 stated he was the shift on 10/13/12. It report when he star and from the 24 horstated it was report was nauseated but	st 6 hours) to administer I follow up interview on II, Nurse #1 stated he checked III follow up interview on III, Nurse #1 stated he checked III follow up interview on III follow up interview of vital III follow up i	F 514				
	numerous vomiting and voiced concerr 10/19/12 at 12:09 F told him Resident # that he assessed R to document any of stated he document the 24 hour report a sheet. Nurse #4 re to the oncoming se	naware that Resident #3 had episodes until family arrived at During follow up interview on PM, Nurse #4 stated Nurse #1 i3's vital signs were stable and esident #3 himself but failed his assessment. Nurse #4 ted Resident #3's condition on and on the physician's round layed Resident #3's condition cond shift nurse, Nurse #2. bur sheet revealed nothing ut Resident #3.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI A. BUII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345138	В. WN	G			C 9/2012	
	EALTHCARE CENTER			322 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IUWAY CIRCLE DIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 514	Continued From page	9	F	514				
	was no physician rou #3's physician for 10/ physician's round she nothing about Reside Interview with Nurse revealed she worked 10/13/12 during seco her Resident #3 had family expressed con Nurse #2's nursing no administration of pair saturation percentage physical assessment PM. Nurse #2 stated physician but did put round sheet. Review sheet dated 10/13/12 regarding Resident # the resident continue and family expressed Nurse #2 stated she noted no change but and her deciding to s room at approximate documentation of any relating to the decisic emergency room. Interview with the Dir 10/19/12 at 10:39 AN have documented Re 24 hour sheet and do of phenergan. The D have been taken and	with Resident #3 on and shift. It was reported to womiting. During the shift, cern about Resident #3. Stes documented the a medication and oxygen abut no vital signs or of Resident #3 until 8:50 she did not call the a note on the physician's of the physician's round revealed the only notation 3 was from Nurse #2 that d to have dark brown emesis concern about this issue. Checked on Resident #3 and noted him getting weaker end him to the emergency y 8:30 PM. There was no wassessment or indication						

A. BUILDING C B. WING 10/19/2012	12	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LENOIR HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 322 NUWAY CIRCLE LENOIR, NC 28645		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	(X5) PMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 10 documented Resident #3's condition in more detail regarding their nursing assessments on the resident. Review of the vital sign documentation revealed the only vital signs documented for 10/13/12 included: *3:33 PM: oxygen saturation on 2 liters of oxygen at 94%; and *4.41 PM: blood pressure 120/70, axillary temperature 98.3, pulse 74, respirations 18.		